
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Thursday, 7th April, 2016
Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Johnson Room - Tickfield Centre
Contact: Robert Harris 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 9th February 2016 (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes attached (for signing only).

**** For Information 

4  Childhood Obesity - update on Task & Finish Group (Pages 5 - 8)
Report of the Director of Public Health, SBC (attached)

**** Discussion/Decision Related Matters 

5  Children & Young Peoples Plan 2016-2017 (Pages 9 - 56)
Report from the Head of Children’s Services, SBC (attached)

6  A Better Start Programme Briefing (Pages 57 - 66)
PowerPoint Presentation from Director for A Better Start (attached)

7  Essex Success Regime Briefing 
Report from Chief Officer, Southend CCG (to follow)

8  Better Care Fund Plan 2016/17 
Report from Better Care Fund Programme Manager (to follow)

9  Progress Report (Pages 67 - 70)

(a) Mental Health and Community Recovery Pathway Pre-Discussion 
Progress – Report from Health & Wellbeing Advisor (attached)
(b) Community Recovery Pathway actions (report to follow)
(c) HWB Performance Indicators (report to follow)

Members:
Councillor Moyies (Chairman), Dr JG Lobera (co-opted member – Vice-Chairman)
Councillors Willis, Evans, Lamb, Betson, and Velmurugan, Mr R Tinlin (co-opted member), Mr S 
Leftley (Co-opted member), Dr A Atherton (co-opted member), Mr A Pike (co-opted member), Mr J 
Cooke (co-opted member), Ms A Semmence (co-opted member), Ms M Craig (co-opted member), 
Dr K Chaturvedi (co-opted member), Ms S Morris (co-opted non-voting member), Ms S Hardy (co-
opted non-voting member), Mr N Leitch (co-opted non-voting member), Ms C Doorly (co-opted 
non-voting member), Mr C Cormack (observer –non-voting) and Councillor Salter (observer – 
Chairman of People Scrutiny Committee – non-voting)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Tuesday, 9th February, 2016
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor Moyies (Chair)
Councillors Evans, Betson, Lamb, Willis, 
Ms A Semmence, Mr R Tinlin, Mr S Leftley, Mr J Cooke, Ms 
A Atherton, Ms M Craig, Ms S Hardy, Dr Chaturvedi, *Mr M McCann 
and Mr N Leitch (Co-opted Members)

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillor Salter (observer – Chairman of People Scrutiny 
Committee),
Mr R Walters and R Harris

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.15 pm

631  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms S Morris (substitute: Mr M McCann).

632  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Salter – Agenda Item 6 (Success Regime Presentation) - Non-pecuniary 
interest - husband is Business Unit Director at Southend Hospital for surgical 
services including oral surgery - urology;

633  Public Questions 

There were no questions from the public at this meeting.

634  Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd December 2015 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd December 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

635  Preparation of Plan for Better Care Fund (BCF) 2016/17, Status Update 

The Board received a report from the BCF Project Manager which outlined the 
Better Care Fund requirements and planning process for 2016/17.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

1

3



636  Success Regime Verbal Briefing 

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation from the Programme Director, NHS 
England, which provided a summary and progress update on the Mid and South 
Essex Success Regime.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Programme Director.  The Board was advised that a detailed Success Regime 
Implementation Plan would be completed by the end of February 2016, which will 
set out the key milestones, timescales and requirements to implement the Success 
Regime by April 2017.  The Board requested a written briefing on the final version 
of the Implementation Plan, prior to its publication on 1st March 2016.

The Board was reminded that a joint Health & Wellbeing Board between Southend, 
Essex and Thurrock was taking place on 10th February 2016 to discuss the 
Success Regime.

Resolved:

1. That the Success Regime progress update be noted.

2. That the Success Regime Implementation Plan and a written briefing be 
circulated to Board members for consideration, prior to its publication in the public 
domain on 1st March 2016.

637  Annual Reports of the Local Safeguarding Children Board and Adults 
Board 

The Board considered a report from the LSCB and SAB Independent Chair which 
provided the annual assessment of safeguarding children and adults in Southend.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Independent Chair.  In response to a specific question regarding the Government’s 
Prevent Agenda the Board was provided assurances that a significant amount of 
work was taking place in this area, which included Prevent training for all schools.  
The Independent Chair agreed to include more details about Prevent in the annual 
assessment.

The Chief Executive, SBC, drew attention to a Strategic Group which had been set 
up to bring together the Chairs of the respective Boards (Health, Community Safety 
and safeguarding) to discuss cross-cutting issues and ensure each Board was 
addressing their respective areas.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

638  Public Health Annual Report 

The Board considered a report which presented the 2015 Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health.

2



The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the Director 
of Public Health.

The Board discussed the causal links between obesity and the proliferation of take-
away outlets and the impact of climate change on the health of residents in the 
borough.  In respect to childhood obesity the Board agreed to set-up a Task and 
Finish Group, consisting of a number of Board members and relevant officers, to 
develop the options to reduce childhood obesity and report back to the Board within 
3 months on its findings and proposals/recommendations.

Resolved:

1. That the content and recommendations of the 2015 Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health be noted.

2. That a Childhood Obesity Task & Finish Group be established and a report on its 
findings and recommendations be provided to the Board within three months.

639  Transforming Care Partnership Draft Plan 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director for People which 
presented the draft plan of the Pan Essex Transforming Care Partnership.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  The 
Board noted that the final version of the plan will need to be submitted by early April 
2016, before the next meeting of the Board, and therefore delegated authority was 
being sought.  

Resolved:

That authority to approve and sign-off the final version of the Transforming Care 
Partnership plan be delegated to the Health & Wellbeing Board Chair and Vice-
Chair.

640  Mental Health Discussion Summary December 2015 

The Board considered a report from the Health & Wellbeing Partnership Advisor 
which provided a summary of the discussions that the Board had in December 
2015 regarding mental health in the borough.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  In 
response to a specific question regarding dual diagnosis the Partnership Advisor 
would revise the action plan to include dual diagnosis.

Resolved:

1. That the summary of the discussion regarding mental health in the borough, be 
noted.

2. That the action plan, subject to the addition of dual diagnosis, be endorsed.

3



641  Broad Impact Goals Performance Indicators Report 

The Board considered a report from the Health & Wellbeing Partnership Advisor 
which provided an overview of the progress made against the Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy performance indicators and Broad Impact Goals.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Partnership Advisor.  In response to a specific question regarding NEETS the 
Board was informed that a targeted ‘Skills Strategy’ was being developed alongside 
a package of support for NEETs.

The Board expressed concerns regarding the performance target for the number of 
small and medium sized enterprises supported in Southend, which looked likely to 
miss the end of year target.

Resolved:

That the Health and Wellbeing Strategy performance indicator and Broad Impact 
Goals progress report be noted.

642  HWB Forward Plan 

The Board considered the Forward Plan of Board activity for the period January to 
May 2016.

Resolved:

That the Forward Plan of Board activity be noted.

Chairman:

4



Report Title Page 1 of 4 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report of 

Director of Public Health

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
7th April 2016

Report prepared by: 
Andrea Atherton, Director of Public Health

For discussion For information 
only X Approval required

Childhood Obesity
Update on Task & Finish Group

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with a progress report on the work 
of the Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group.

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the report and the proposal 
for taking forward action to tackle childhood obesity in Southend.

3 Background & Context

3.1 The World Health Organisation regards childhood obesity as one of the most 
serious global public health challenges of the 21st century. Obese children and 
adolescents are at an increased risk of developing a range of health problems 
and are also more likely to become obese adults.

3.2 The 2015 Annual Public Health Report highlighted that a fifth of 4-5 year olds 
and a third of 10-11 year olds in Southend are overweight or obese (2013/14 
data from the National Child Measurement Programme), which is broadly 
similar to the England average. The Report also highlighted aspects of the 
environment of the borough which may impact on population levels of 
overweight and obesity, including access to green spaces and that Southend 
has a fast food rich environment.

3.3 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the 2015 Annual Public Health 
Report at its meeting on 9th February 2016. The Board subsequently 

Agenda
Item No.

5

4



Report Title Page 2 of 4 Report Number

requested that a Task and Finish Group should be established to develop 
options for action to reduce childhood obesity in Southend. The Task and 
Finish Group was asked to report back to the Board within 3 months on its 
findings and proposals/recommendations.

3.4 The membership of the Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group includes the 
Chief Executive of Southend-on-Sea Borough Council, the Chief Executive of 
Pre-school Learning Alliance, Directors of People, Place and Public Health for 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council and the Chief Officer of NHS Southend 
Clinical Commissioning Group.

3.5 The first meeting of the Task and Finish Group was held on 23rd March, when 
they considered a report on childhood obesity in Southend. This highlighted 
the complex multifaceted nature of obesity which requires action to be taken 
across the life course. The report also highlighted that childhood obesity is 
strongly linked to deprivation. It was agreed that diet and nutrition would be a 
key focus of the work of the group, including looking at access to healthy food.

3.6 The first five years of life are a crucial time in establishing healthy eating 
patterns into adulthood. A Better Start Southend, which is focused on parents 
through pregnancy until their children reach their fourth birthday in six target 
wards, has diet and nutrition as one of its key outcomes.

3.7 The Task and Finish Group recognised the work that has already commenced 
on diet and nutrition as part of A Better Start Southend. In addition to this work 
the Group agreed that a further piece of work should be commissioned to look 
at broader influences on diet and nutrition with a particular focus on the six 
target wards. The output from this work would then be used to develop a 
proposal for a set of strategic interventions that could be implemented as a 
pilot in the six wards, and their impact subsequently evaluated.

3.8 The Task and Finish Group also supported the proposal to use this work to 
inform a development session of the Health & Wellbeing Board, looking at 
possible strategic interventions that could be supported and implemented 
locally to reduce childhood obesity in Southend. 

4 Health & Wellbeing Board Priorities / Added Value

  The work on tackling childhood obesity contributes to delivering HWB Strategy   
  Ambitions / Added Value in the following ways:

4.1 Ambition 1 - A positive start in life. A healthy diet both during pregnancy and in 
childhood is a key component of giving every child the best possible start.

4.2 Ambition 2 - Promoting healthy lifestyles. Establishing healthy eating patterns 
from an early age will help to reduce levels of childhood obesity, and the 
number who subsequently become obese adults.

4.3 Ambition 3 - Improving mental wellbeing. Assisting children to maintain a 
healthy weight will help to reduce psychological problems, low self-esteem and 
teasing and bullying that children who are obese are more likely to experience. 
 

6



Report Title Page 3 of 4 Report Number

4.4 Broad Impact Goal A: Increased physical activity (prevention). Getting children 
to be more physical activity benefits their mental and physical health, and 
helps to maintain a healthy weight.

5 Reasons for Recommendations

5.1 The proposed work to implement actions to reduce childhood obesity supports 
the Health and Wellbeing Board in its strategi
[...]
Tackle homelessness | B. 
Deliver health, care & housing 
in a more joined up way | C. 
Adequate affordable housing | 
D. Adequate specialist housing | 
E. Strategic understanding of 
stock and distribution 

Ambition 9. Maximising 
opportunity
A. Population vs. Organisational 
based provision | B. Joint 
commissioning and Integration |
C.  Tackling health inequality 
(improved access to services) | D. 
Opportunities to thrive; 
Education, Employment

8



Report Title Page 1 of 3 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report of Simon Leftley, Director for People

……………
to

Health & Wellbeing Board
on

Thursday 7th April 2016

Report prepared by: John O’Loughlin, Head of Children’s 
Services and Jenni Naish, Planning & Engagement Manager

For information 
only

For discussion Approval required x

Children and Young People’s Plan 2016 - 2017

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) / Part 2

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To present the 2016-17 Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) for 
consideration.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the 2016-17 Children and Young People’s Plan is agreed.

3. Background & Context

3.1 The CYPP co-ordinates the work of agencies working with children and families 
in Southend.   

3.2 The proposed 2016-17 CYPP builds on previous plans and reflects the priorities 
of the Council and the Success for All Children Group to secure an on-going 
improvement in outcomes for children and young people.

3.3 Our Children and Young People’s Plan highlights the key areas of focus for 
improvement during 2016 – 2017 which have been identified in our Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and through the knowledge of the 
partnership.  

3.4 Each section of the plan sets out the issues and identifies the key, but not 
exclusive, delivery strategies that will help us to address these areas.  The 
strategies are both existing strategies implemented as a result of previous 
Children and Young People’s plans and new initiatives resulting from our 
refreshed JSNA evidence.

Agenda
Item No.

9

5



Report Title Page 2 of 3 Report Number

4. Health & Wellbeing Board Priorities / Added Value

4.1 The plan contributes to the following HWB ambitions, and also contributes to all 
3 of the Board Impact Goals:
A1 – A positive start in life
A2 – Promoting healthy lifestyles
A3 – Improving mental wellbeing
A4 – A safer population

5. Reasons for Recommendations

5.1 This Children and Young People’s Plan has been developed and endorsed by 
the Success for All Children Group and supports the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Strategy aims.

5.2 The priorities in this Children and Young People’s Plan build on previous plans, 
self-assessment, external assessment and wide consultation and will assist in 
maintaining or improving our good performance.

5.3 The plan gives a clear focus to the work on the Success for All Children Group 
and enables resources across all agencies to be directed at those actions that 
will make the biggest improvement in outcomes for children and young people 
and their families.

6. Financial / Resource Implications

6.1 This plan is deliverable within the resources available within the Council and in 
partner agencies.

7. Legal Implications

7.1. None.

8. Equality & Diversity 

8.1 The proposed plan will help to promote equalities by focussing on improving 
outcomes for all children and young people and narrowing the gap between 
those who do well and those who do not. There is also an emphasis on improving 
outcomes for children and young people with learning difficulties and disability.

9. Background Papers

9.1. None

10. Appendices

10.1. Children and Young People’s Plan 2016 - 2017

10



Report Title Page 3 of 3 Report Number

HWB Strategy Priorities

Broad Impact Goals – adding value
a) Increased Physical Activity (prevention)
b) Increased Aspiration and Opportunity (addressing inequality)
c) Increased Personal Responsibility and Participation (sustainability)

Ambition 1. A positive 
start in life 

[...]
and 

distribution of private sector 
housing stock, to better focus 
resources 

Ambition 9. Maximising 
opportunity

a) Have a joined up view of 
Southend’s health and care 
needs 

b) Work together to 
commission services more 
effectively

c) Tackle health inequality 
(including improved access 
to services)

d) Promote opportunities to 
thrive; Education, 
Employment

11



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 –DRAFT FOR APPROVAL

The Southend-on-Sea Children 
and Young People’s Plan 

2016 – 2017

13



- 2 –DRAFT FOR APPROVAL

Contents

1. Foreword

2. About our partnership

3. Areas of focus

3.1 Improving Children’s health and wellbeing - What do we know?

3.2 Improving Children’s health and wellbeing - What are we doing?

3.3 Keeping children and young people safe and protected from harm – what do we know?

3.4 Keeping children and young people safe and protected from harm – what are we doing?

3.5 Supporting vulnerable children and families – what do we know?

3.6 Supporting vulnerable children and families – what are we doing?

3.7 Improving children’s educational attainment and future prospects – What do we know?

3.8 Improving children’s educational attainment and future prospects – What are we doing?

4.  Leadership and governance

ALL FINDINGS AND EVIDENCE HAVE BEEN TAKEN INFORMED BY THE CURRENT JSNA – REFRESH 
2016

14



- 3 –DRAFT FOR APPROVAL

1. Foreword

The Success for All Children Group is Southend’s Children’s Trust.  Since 2007 the Group has worked 
in partnership to jointly address key issues for Southend’s children, young people and families.  The 
group is aligned with the Southend Health & Wellbeing Board and its work supports the delivery of 
the Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

The Children and Young People’s Plan 2016-2017 provides an overview of the key areas identified in 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2016 which the partnership will work collectively to address, 
and identifies the key strategies across the partnership
[...]
to start 
new businesses and encouraging progression to higher level skills at University or at College is 
critical to the College. Some young people in the eastern region experience exclusion and do not 
engage in education or training post-16. Working with these young people and turning young lives 
around by engaging those who feel excluded or who have been unsuccessful in the past is a high 
priority for the College.

Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB)
The Southend-On-Sea LSCB exists to safeguard and promote the welfare of all children in the 
Borough, to hold agencies to account, and is committed to the development, co-ordination, 
monitoring and review of safeguarding practices and ensuring that effective child protection 
procedures within and between all agencies working with children and young people are in place.   

Better Start
The Programme Management Group (PMG) is the senior executive group. The purpose of the group 
is to provide senior direction and delivery of A Better Start in Southend. As such the PMG feeds 
directly into the Health and Well-being Board and will be chaired by the Chief Executive Officer of 
the Pre-School Learning Alliance.

NELFT 
NELFT NHS Foundation Trust provides community health and mental health services in Southend, 
Essex and across the north east London Boroughs of Barking and Dagenham, Havering, Redbridge 
and Waltham Forest.  As part of an Essex wide collaboration they provide Emotional Wellbeing and 
Mental Health Services for children and young people in Southend. 

18



- 7 –DRAFT FOR APPROVAL

3. Areas of focus

3.1 Improving Children’s health and wellbeing - What are the issues?

Breastfeeding
There is clear evidence that breastfeeding has positive health benefits for the mother and the baby 
in both the short term and the long term. It has an essential role to play reducing health inequalities. 
It also supports the development of good attachment, assisting in the formation of a close and 
affectionate bo
[...]
14/15) and our LSCB recently committed to the delivery of a local Neglect 
Strategy and action plan, a key area of focus for 16/17. 

33



- 22 –DRAFT FOR APPROVAL

3.6  Supporting vulnerable children and families – What are we doing?

The figure below depicts the range of strategies, plans, projects and services across the partnership 
that is working to support vulnerable children and families.  Each of these activities has its own 
governance route, performance management, contract management and oversight.  The role of the 
Success for All Group is to ensure that there is co-ordination across the agencies and organisations 
delivering these activities to achieve the best outcomes without contradiction and unnecessary 
duplication.

New priorities for 2016/2017 Continuation of existing work streams

34



- 23 –DRAFT FOR APPROVAL

3.7   Improving children’s educational attainment and future prospects – What do we know?

Speech and language development
Nationally it is estimated that 50-80% of children are starting school lacking communication skills 
that are necessary for them to learn, achieve and make friends. 

Speech, language and communications needs (SLCN) are the most common disability presenting in 
early childhood with only 25% of children nationally with SLCN reaching their expected levels for 
English and maths at age 11. 

Of the national cohort, only 6% will achieve five good GCSE’s including English and maths. Two thirds 
of 7-14 year olds with serious behaviour problems have language impairment and two thirds of 
young offenders have language difficulties. 

In Southend a consultation exercise was undertaken between Southend CCG, the Integrated 
Commissioning Team for Health and Social Care and the Borough Special Educational Needs 
Coordinators. A key finding was the need to develop access into services and ensure provision 
worked as closely as possible with school settings.

In addition specific dysphagia needs are in the process of being mapp
[...]
School 
Award for our Virtual School.  Further development of Virtual School is a key area of focus and we 
propose to rigorously ensure that plans for pupils are aspirational and that a wide range of partners 
are engaged in improving outcomes for looked after children.  Our new data collection process and 
board of governors will oversee this delivery.

Local authorities have a duty under the Children Act 1989 to safeguard and promote the welfare of a 
child looked after

 
by them. This includes a particular duty to promote the child’s educational 

achievement, wherever they live or are educated. The authority must therefore give particular 
attention to the educational implications of any decision about the welfare of those children. 

38



- 27 –DRAFT FOR APPROVAL

The Virtual School Head is the lead responsible officer for ensuring that arrangements are in place to 
improve the educational experiences and outcomes of the authority’s looked after children, 
including those placed out-of-authority.  

The educational outcomes of Looked after children (LAC) has become the an increasingly important 
focus in the education field, government has acknowledged the need for a statutory position to 
monitor the outcomes of LAC as if they were in ‘a single’ school, ensuring that the Pupil Premium 
Plus is used by schools to improve the educational outcomes of LAC through the targets stated in 
their Personal Educational Plans (PEP)

For looked after children in Key Stage 1, Southend LAC compare favourably with national LAC for 
reading, however there are gaps in writing and Maths. Due to the small cohort this amounts to one 
child not making the expected benchmarkxv. (Virtual School Head Teacher Report to DMT September 
2015).

Headline 
measure Year Southend 

LAC %
Cohort 
size

2014 75% 8
KS1 Reading L2+ 

2015 50% 6
2014 50% 8

KS1 Writing L2+ 
2015 16.6% 6
2014 62.5% 8

KS1 Maths L2+
2015 33.3% 6
2014 50% 8

KS1 RWM L2+
2015 16.6% 6

At Key Stage 2 Progress in Eng
[...]
disadvantaged learners approaching the 11 plus. Schools also have an 
expectation to remain open for community use outside of normal “opening hours”. Although 
if the target is vulnerable groups, including young adults, returning to a school where they 
have previously not succeeded may be an obstacle. As a council we do run services for 
targeted groups through the provision of the Southend Adult Community College.  
–Brin Martin 
 

 
SBC 

Small group discussion 

4. Employment & mental health  

Key issues/gaps Notes/progress Work stream/lead 

 
a) Whilst work related stress is a common problem, it seems that different employers (and professions) 

may have different attitudes to it and different approaches 
 
b) Simply seeking to raise awareness of the problem (and its impact in terms of costs to employers 

associated with sickness, recruitment etc) is not enough, we will need to develop a targeted offer 
whereby we are able to demonstrate impact.  
 

c) There are a number of large local public sector employers (SUHFT, SEPT, SBC, Police etc). If it is possible 

to work with one of them to develop a scheme working with local services in a co-ordinated way that 

can be demonstrated to have had real impact, this will not only be directly beneficial in itself, but will 

provide a platform to promote further work in this area. 

 

 
Mindful employer and PH responsibility deal 
 
 
Mindful employer and PH responsibility deal (Mental Health First aid):  
 
 
 
Workplace mental health programme 

 
SBC: Simon D Ford/ 
Angela Squires  
 
SBC: Simon D Ford/ 
Angela Squires  
 
 
SBC: Simon D Ford 

 

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 9th February 2016
	4 Childhood Obesity - update on Task & Finish Group
	5 Children & Young Peoples Plan 2016-2017
	Appendix to CYPP Report

	6 A Better Start Programme Briefing
	9 Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: Thursday, 7th April, 2016
Place: Johnson Room - Tickfield Centre
Present:

Councillor Moyies (Chair)
Dr Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair),
Councillors Evans, Lamb, Velmurugan, Betson,
Mr R Tinlin, Ms A Atherton, Ms A Semmence, Ms M Craig, Dr
Chaturvedi, Mr N Leitch and Ms C Doorly, Mr M McCann* and Ms W
Smith*
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance:

Mr Walters, Ms E Hammans, Mr J O'Loughlin, Mr R Harris Mr B
Martin and Mr J Lambert

Start/End Time:

5.00 - 6.15 pm

753

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Willis (no substitute), Mr A
Pike/Mr A McIntyre (substitute: Ms W Smith), Ms S Morris (substitute: Mr M
McCann), Mr S Leftley and Ms S Hardy.

754

Declarations of Interest
The following members declared interests as indicated below:(a) Councillor Salter – Agenda Item 7 (Essex Success Regime Briefing) – Nonpecuniary interest - husband is Business Unit Director at Southend Hospital for
surgical services including oral surgery – urology;
(b) Dr J G Lobera – Agenda Item 7 (Essex Success Regime Briefing) – Nonpecuniary interest – practicing GP;
(c) Dr K Chaturvedi – Agenda Item 7 (Essex Success Regime Briefing) – Nonpecuniary interest – practicing GP;
(d) Councillor Velmurugan – Agenda Item 7 (Essex Success Regime Briefing) –
Non-pecuniary interest – practicing GP.

755

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 9th February 2016
Resolved:That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 9th February 2016 be confirmed
as a correct record and signed.

756

Childhood Obesity - update on Task & Finish Group
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an
update on the work of the Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group.

Resolved:
That the report and the proposals for taking forward action to tackle childhood
obesity in Southend-on-Sea, be noted.
757

Children & Young Peoples Plan 2016-2017
The Board considered a report of the Head of Children’s Services, Southend
Borough Council, which presented the 2016-17 Children & Young People’s Plan
(CYPP) for consideration.
In response to a specific question regarding the delivery of the targets within the
CYPP the Head of Children’s Services advised that the targets are ambitious and
deliverable within the resources available.
The Board commented on the delivery of targets in respect of the Health and
Wellbeing strategic ambition 8 (housing) and noted that the targets concerning
adequate affordable housing may need to be revisited in light of the Government’s
proposed changes to the planning regime.
Resolved:
That the 2016-17 Children & Young People’s Plan be endorsed.

758

A Better Start Programme Briefing
The Board received a PowerPoint presentation from the Director of ‘A Better Start’
which provided an overview of the outcomes in the first year of operation and the
challenges and opportunities for Year 2 of the ‘A Better Start Southend.’ The Board
also considered the Executive Action Plan for ‘A Better Start Southend’ and was
asked to comment on and provide feedback on the action plan.
The Board was reminded that it was the management and governance body
responsible for overseeing the delivery of ‘A Better Start Southend’ and would at
future meetings receive progress reports, etc against the action plan.
The Board asked a specific question regarding primary care and it was advised that
work was taking place with the Southend CCG and the delivery of primary care will
be locality based.
Resolved:
1. That the PowerPoint presentation on ‘A Better Start Southend’ be noted.
2. That the Executive Action Plan be approved.

759

Essex Success Regime Briefing
The Board considered a report of the Chief Officer, Southend CCG, which provided
an update on the Mid and South Essex Success Regime, including current
requirements for Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs) as part of the
NHS Five Year Forward View.

The Board asked a number of questions relating to information sharing, the merger
of hospitals and the sustainability of delivering the significant savings required. In
response to these questions the Board noted the following: Information/data sharing – The aim was to improve the sharing of patient
information across health and social care and provide a full and complete shared
care record of the patient. Nationally the Department of Health and NHS Policy
was to move towards the provision of digitised records at the point of need and
£1.3 billion had been designated nationally to facilitate digitised patient records
across the health sector.
 Merger of Hospitals – Assurance was provided that the three hospitals in the
region were not merging. A Joint Committee consisting of representatives of the
three hospitals had been set-up to provide greater collaboration and does not
replace the statutory responsibilities of the three hospitals.
 Provision of primary care – It was noted that there were two major workstreams
in respect to primary care and there was a significant amount of work to do in
this area which will be taken forward as one of the six areas for change identified
under the Success Regime.
 Sustainability/Further Integration of CCGs – The Board was advised that there
was not nationally an appetite for further integration of CCGs. It was noted that if
the CCGs were merged there would not be the necessary clinical leadership and
focus on local needs. However, it was recognised that there were areas that the
CCGs could work more effectively together and one of the options being
explored as part of the Success Regime was looking at how each CCG could
take a lead on a specific issue.
 Investment in Prevention – This was a key area of focus and was included in the
six areas of change to sustain local services and improve care as part of the
Success Regime.
 Engagement and Consultation – The next steps and milestones were referred to.
The options will be refined between end of May and early September 2016 with
a view to consultation on service changes, etc between September to December
2016.
Resolved:
That the report and update on the Mid and South Essex Success Regime, including
the requirements for STPs as part of the NHS Five Year Forward View, be noted.
760

Better Care Fund Plan 2016/17
The Board considered a report of the BCF Project Manager which outlined the
requirements and planning process of the Better Care Fund (BCF) for 26/17;
presented the draft BCF Plan for 2016/17 and sought agreement to delegate
authority to the Corporate Director for People (SBC), the Chief Officer Southend
CCG in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Board
to make any minor amendments to the plan and enable any updates and the final
BCF plan for 2016/17 to be submitted to NHS England by 25th April 2016.
Resolved:
1. That the planning requirements and process for the BCF 20-16/17 be noted.

2. That the draft BCF Plan for 2016/17 be noted.
3. That authority, to make any required minor amendments and sign off the final
BCF Plan for 2016/17, be delegated to the Corporate Director for People (SBC), the
Chief Officer Southend CCG in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the
Health & Wellbeing Board.
761

Progress Report
The Board considered the following reports from the Health & Wellbeing Board
Advisor:(a) Mental Health actions actions which would feed into the Mental Health Strategy;
(b) Progress report against the HWB Performance Indicators;
(c) The Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan for 2016/17.
The Board was also informed that the Community Recovery Pathway actions were
feeding into the integrated care work and that a formal update would come to
June’s Board meeting.
Resolved:
That the reports covering the above matters be noted.

Chairman:

